expenses policy, were approved by the trustees, and no trustee received any other remuneration or benefits
from the charity during the year.

During the year the charity received donations of £977,525 from a relative of a trustee. The donations were
voluntary, were received on normal charitable terms, and were not conditional on any special benefit to the
donor. In addition, a relative acted as a volunteer and was reimbursed £175 for out-of-pocket expenses
incurred while volunteering, principally travel and incidental costs.

During the year no amounts were repaid relating to the loan agreement with Loch Ness Retreat Limited
(formerly Boleskine House Limited), a company owned by a trustee and a relative. The loan was granted to
facilitate the sale of the Boleskine House to the charity in December 2019. The principal amount of the loan
was £170,000 (2024: £170,000), the loan is interest free and repayable upon demand.

THE BOLESKINE HOUSE FOUNDATION SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2025

- 25 -

21 Prior period adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet

At 5 April 2024

Fixed assets

 As previously
reported

£

Adjustment

£

As restated

£

Heritage assets  335,000 1,006,247 1,341,247

Designated Fund

-

1,156,247

1,156,247
Unrestricted funds  291,200 (150,000) 141,200

Total equity

291,200

1,006,247

1,297,447

Changes to the profit and loss account

Period ended 5 April 2024
 As previously

reported
£

Adjustment

£

As restated

£

Charitable activities

408,988

(373,498)

35,490

Net movement in funds 83,909 373,498 457,407